## RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION

## **STERLING M. NICHOLS**

- WHEREAS, Sterling M. Nichols served as a member of the Industrial Development Authority (IDA) of James City County from July 1994 to December 2002, as its Vice-Chairman from January 1997 to December 1998, and as its Chairman from January 2002 to December 2002; and
- WHEREAS, during this period of service, Sterling M. Nichols took an active role in the process to update the IDA's strategic plan and gave freely of his time, his energy, and his knowledge for the betterment of his County as an active volunteer; and
- WHEREAS, Sterling M. Nichols served as Chairman of the Community Participation Team for the 1997 County Comprehensive Plan Update; and
- WHEREAS, the culmination of his long history of volunteer service to his community was his nomination for the *Daily Press* 2002 Virginia Peninsula Citizen of the Year.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby extends its sincere appreciation to Sterling M. Nichols and recognizes his distinguished service and dedication to the County and its citizenry.

Jay T. Harrison, Sr.

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

MCGLENNON BROWN

GOODSON

SUPERVISOR

AYE AYE AYE

VOTE

Sanford B. Wanner Clerk to the Board

KENNEDY HARRISON

AYE AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 25th day of February, 2003.

nichols2.res